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September 18, 2015

Oil Conservation Division
District 2 — Artesia
811 S. First St.

Artesia, NM 88210 [ RECEIVED
By JKeyes at 1:47 pm, Sep 23, 2015 )
Re: Harrier 35 Federal Com #1H ; -
30-025-40572 APPROVED

Sec. 35, T25S-R32E _
Lea County, NM | By JKeyes at 1:47 pm, Sep 23, 2015 |

Dr. Oberding,

COG Operating LLC would like to submit for your consideration the enclosed closure
request for the above captioned well. The request is in response to the C-141 Initial
report dated September 16, 2015.

Background

The release was caused by a lightning strike causing one of the produced water tanks to
burn resulting in the release of 5 barrels of oil and 190 barrels of produced water. Of the
fluid released, 4 barrels of oil and 180 barrels of produced water were recovered from
the lined facility. A small amount of the release impacted the edge of the pad on the east
side of the facility and the adjacent pasture.

Groundwater

Based on the Chevron Trend Maps, the release area would be classified at a site ranking
of Zero with depth to groundwater at greater than 200’.

Soil Assessment and Analytical Results

Sample points and a sample summary table are depicted on the attached site diagram.
S1 was taken on the east side of the facility where a small portion of the release impacted
the edge of the pad along the berm. Analytical results for BTEX are non-detect at 1’ and
2’ with TPH detected at relatively low levels. Chloride results for S1 are elevated to a
depth of 2’ with delineation resulting in a sharp decrease in concentration at 3. S2 was
taken in the adjacent pasture with results indicating BTEX and TPH to be non-detect
and chloride levels to be negligible at a depth of 1" and 2’. S3 was taken in an area of the
pad south of the facility that showed signs of potential impact either from this release or
a historic release. Sample results for this area were non-detect for BTEX and TPH with
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chlorides resulting in non-detect at a depth of 1". S4 was taken within the damaged
portion of the lined facility with BTEX resulting in non-detect and a low concentration
of TPH levels at a depth of 1°. Chloride levels at a depth of 1’ are slightly elevated with
delineation showing a sharp decrease in concentration at 2’ and non-detect at 3’ and 4.
A copy of the Analytical Results is attached for your consideration.

Work Plan

COG Operating LLC has excavated the area labeled as S1 to a depth of 2.5’ and backfilled
with like material. The area labeled as S2 has been scraped to a depth of 4-6” in order to
remove any visible staining. No further action will be taken for the area labeled as S3.
For the area represented by S4, the area will be scraped once the liner is removed and
prior to reconstruction in order to remove any visible staining. The facility liner that
will be replaced will immobilize any residual chlorides.

If there are no objections or further stipulations, COG Operating LLC will commence the
reconstruction of the facility. Closure of the release is requested based on the low risk of
any possible contamination to ground water and lining as a permissible practice for
preventing the mitigation of chlorides. Please feel free to contact me with any questions
or concerns at (575) 748-6933.

Sincerely,

e T .

Lupe Carrasco
Environmental Coordinator

Enclosure(s): Site Diagram
Analytical Results
C-141 Initial
C-141 Final
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CARDINAL
I_ =1 b o rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

September 17, 2015

LUPE CARRASCO
COG OPERATING

P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: HARRIER TANK BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/11/15 12:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. Al accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.qgov/field/ga/lab_accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%,A_ﬁ;ﬂm_;

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of14 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210 i
Fax To: NONE
Received: 09/11/2015 Sampling Date: 09/11/2015
Reported: 09/17/2015 Sampling Type: Sail
Project Name: HARRIER TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1-1' (H502404-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 0.882
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/14/2015 ND 6.67 111 6.00 0.713
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/14/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIC 107 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2560 16.0 09/14/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 185 92.4 200 1.46
DRO >C10-C28 247 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 191 95.3 200 4.09
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 774 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 86.9 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved urless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the 2pplicable  service.
including, without limitation, business Interruptions, foss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its subsiciaries, affillates or successors arising out of or relaed w the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Restits relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in hd with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

._/3_/_:2'.:3 2 AR e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Uability and Damages, Cardinal's ability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be kmited to the amount paid by dient for analyses,
In no event shall Cardinal be bable for incidertal or consequental damages

*=Accredited Analyte

Al daims, induding those for negligence and

| Page2of14




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 09/11/2015 Sampling Date: 09/11/2015
Reported: 09/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HARRIER TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1-2' (H502404-02)
BTEX 8021B ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 0.882
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/14/2015 ND 6.67 111 6.00 0.713
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/14/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mag/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 4640 16.0 09/14/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 185 92.4 200 1.46
DRO >C10-C28 19.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 191 95.3 200 4.09
Surrogate: 1-Chloroactane 66.5 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 70.3 % 52.1-176
Sample ID: S1-3' (H502404-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 848 16.0 09/14/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  LUability and Damages. Cardinal's kability and dients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based n contract or tort, shal be limited t the amount paid by dlent for analyses,  All claims, incuding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shal be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days aRer compleion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be bable for Incidental or consequential damages.

incuding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, Its affiliates or arising out of or related o the performance of the services hersunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resuts relate only to the samples identfied above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written 2approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

cZ ez, T AR e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of14 |




CARDINAL
=9 __aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 09/11/2015 Sampling Date: 09/11/2015
Reported: 09/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HARRIER TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S1-4' (H502404-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 09/14/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S2-1' (H502404-05)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 0.882
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1,94 96.8 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/14/2015 ND 6.67 111 6.00 0.713
Total BTEX <0.300 0,300 09/14/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 109 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 09/14/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 185 92.4 200 1.46
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 191 95.3 200 4.09
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 67.6 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 70.6 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Uability and Damages, Cardina's liability and client’s exclusive remedy for any dlaim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shal be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses,
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived urless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completon of the applicable senvce.

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, including those for negligence and

In no event shall Cardinal be Kable for Inddental or consequential damages.

Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by dient, its subsidiaries, affliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or atherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&_/4(2/.7_‘_%0._, -

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4of14




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO

P. 0. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 09/11/2015 Sampling Date: 09/11/2015
Reported: 09/17/2015 Sampling Type: Solil

Project Name: HARRIER TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S2-2' (H502404-06)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 0.882
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/14/2015 ND 6.67 111 6.00 0.713
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/14/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI|-B mg/L Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride* 48.0 4.00 09/17/2015 ND 416 104 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages. Cardinal's abiity and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim anising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, Al claims. induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fHable for incidental or consequential damages,
including, without limitation, business Intermuptions, loss of wse, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its 2 affiliates or arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wnitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

44,3/);,%;‘ —~—r

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 09/11/2015 Sampling Date: 09/11/2015
Reported: 09/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HARRIER TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: $3-1' (H502404-07)
BTEX 80218 ma/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 2,03 101 2.00 2.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 0.882
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.94 96.8 2,00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/14/2015 ND 6.67 111 6.00 0.713
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/14/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 108 % 856-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/14/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 185 92.4 200 1.46
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 191 95.3 200 4.09
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 75.7 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 784 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writng and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completon of the applicable service.
Incduding, without limitation, business intermuptions, foss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its

affiliates or

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples ldentified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in ful with writtan approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

.{Z /_?.—'_‘1_ Z\_-?"‘Lg-on_ -
<

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and client’s exchsive remedy for any daim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shak be limited to the amount paid by cient for analyses, AN daims, Induding those for negligence and
In no event shali Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
arsing out of or related to the perfomance of the services hereunder by Cardingl, regardiess of whether such

| Page6of 4




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO

P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 09/11/2015 Sampling Date: 09/11/2015
Reported: 09/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: HARRIER TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: $3-2' (H502404-08)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 0.882
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 0.897
Tota! Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/14/2015 ND 6.67 111 6.00 0.713
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/14/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 96.0 16.0 09/14/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 185 92.4 200 1.46
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 191 95.3 200 4.09
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 714 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 744 % 52.1-176

Sample ID: $3-3' (H502404-09)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 128 16.0 09/14/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE Uability and Damages. Cardnal’s Kability and dient's exclusive remedy for any claim arsing, whether based in contract or tort, shall be fimited to the amount paid by client for analyses. Al claims, Including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved uriess made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be lable for incidental or consequential  damages,
Induding, without limitation, business Interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Incumred by dient, its subsidiaries, affiates or successors arsing out of or reated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Resuts relate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced axcept in hull with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

= = 2 N

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page7of14 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 09/11/2015 Sampling Date: 09/11/2015
Reported: 09/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HARRIER TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: $3-4' (H502404-10)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 09/14/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Sample ID: S4-1' (H502404-11)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 0.882
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1,94 96.8 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/14/2015 ND 6.67 111 6.00 0.713
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/14/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 107 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2120 16.0 09/14/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 185 92,4 200 1.46
DRO >C10-C28 122 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 191 95.3 200 4.09
Surrogate. 1-Chloraoctane 87.2% 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.2 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE:  Uability and Damages. Cardinal's habilty and clients exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chient for analyses, Al claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made In writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incdental or consequential  damages,

Including, without limitation, business Intermuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits Inowred by dient, Its affiliates or arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except [n full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

== arz.g/-z_‘ AL e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO

P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE

Received: 09/11/2015 Sampling Date: 09/11/2015
Reported: 09/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: HARRIER TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN

Sample ID: S4-2' (H502404-12)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 0.882
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.94 96.8 2,00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/14/2015 ND 6.67 111 6.00 0.713
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/14/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 109 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank 8s % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 48.0 16.0 09/14/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 185 92.4 200 1.46
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 191 95.3 200 4.09
Surrogate: [-Chlorooctane 73.7 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 774 % 52.1-176
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uability and Damages. Cardinal's kability and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by chent for analyses. Al claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Kable for inddental or consequential  damages,
induding, without limitation, business intemmuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by dient, its affilates or arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except In full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

eZ == e AR e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 09/11/2015 Sampling Date: 09/11/2015
Reported: 09/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HARRIER TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S4-3' (H502404-13)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 0.882
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/14/2015 ND 6.67 111 6.00 0.713
Total BTEX <0,300 0.300 09/14/2015 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene (PIC 108 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/14/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Repaorting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 185 92.4 200 1,46
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 191 95.3 200 4.09
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 75.1 % 47.2-157
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 829 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty {30) days afer completon of the applicable service,
Including, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or foss of profits Incumed by dient, its

affilates o

daim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results refate only to the samples Identified above. This report shall not be reproduced excent in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Zoy

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

Lability and Damages. Cardinal's liability and chient’s excusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shal be limited W the amount paid by dient for analyses. Al claims, indduding those for negligence and
In no event shal Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

| Page 100f14 |




CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
COG OPERATING
LUPE CARRASCO
P. O. BOX 1630
ARTESIA NM, 88210
Fax To: NONE
Received: 09/11/2015 Sampling Date: 09/11/2015
Reported: 09/17/2015 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: HARRIER TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: NONE GIVEN Sample Received By: Judy Garcia
Project Location: NOT GIVEN
Sample ID: S4-4' (H502404-14)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 2.03 101 2.00 2.76
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.86 93.2 2.00 0.882
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/14/2015 ND 1.94 96.8 2.00 0.897
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/14/2015 ND 6.67 111 6.00 0.713
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/14/2015 ND
Surragate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PILC 110 % 85.6-137
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride <16.0 16.0 09/14/2015 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery  True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 185 92.4 200 1.46
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 09/11/2015 ND 191 95.3 200 4.09
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 76.2 % 47.2-157
Surrogate. 1-Chlorooctadecane 79.3 % 52.1-176

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Uabity and Damages. Cardinal's liabilty and clients exclusive remedy for any dlaim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. AN daims, including those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completon of the applicable service.
including, without limitation, business intermuptions, foss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, is

Kz_f_:{.,_g_ S G e

affilkiates or

In no event shal Cardinal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages,

artslnguutn(ermhmdtnMmmo'mmmmbymml,mqedssdmmm
daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L— =3 b © rat ories PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

ok Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
*k Insufficient time to reach temperature,

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE. Uabilty and Damages. Carginals habiity and client’s exciusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shal be [imited to the amount pakl by dient for analyses, AN claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service. in no event shall Cardinal be kable for incidental or consequential damages,
Including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by dient, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardiess of whether such
daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

z:,-z{a N A e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST \ w\

Company Name:  COG Operating LLC BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: Lupe Carrasco P.O. #:
Address: 2208 West Main |Company: COG Operating LLC
City:  Artesia State: NM Zip 88210 JAttn: Robert McNeill
Phone #: (575) 748-6940 Fax #: Address: 600 W iilinois
Project #: Project Owner: City: Midland —
— ) ) / : —
ProjectName: A, e, Jan O L \N\\\M State: TX  Zip: 79701 G T
Project Location: Phone #: (432) 221-0388 /7
Sampler Name: Lupe Carrasco Fax #:
FOR LAB USE ONLY MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING m
o |5 Y|
ez &
u e
Lab L.D. Sample I.D. zlz = W =
=3 Bl 8 «ld 8 a
@ O
\ AP B
215235 3 6|2 co| DATE TIME

3l-/
e >/ - 2

v/’
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52 1
Jz- 2
77 =7
52
g3- 5

X
X
3
LF
EZO._.N. Enﬁggugﬂlg s exclusive remedy for any clasm nmang whether based n contracl of tort, shall be lmtad to the moundt pad by the clent for the
those for !&5%%?&7%%%@!35%3%}8&%%&?%

g!aignlutl_vu?r d or without Ioss of use, of loss of profts incteted by client, ks subsciancs,

B 8 Phone Result: [ Yes U No Add'l Phone #:
w\.\\ Fax Resuit: Ol Yes 0O No AddiFax#:
REMARKS: cama: @concho.com

painciincs s \ 2 Recsived By Gore
71 \
| | smgm g GALLA mmww¢\\

“luf57

P(K TPH

e b BTEX

T 1 . G)RAB OR (C)OMP.

a-c\}r % l\y “tx X 7 [chioride

>K*YN§X

Y

Delivered By: (Circle One) CHECKED BY:

)
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: m & \\;.\ fves1h \.H NNVM "
No zo o

ORIy —
t+ Cardinal cannot accept verbal n_&mmmm. Please fax written changes to 575-393-2476

-
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CARDINAL 70

| aboratories |
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 383-2476

Company Name: m m NEP BILL TO ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project zmam.mm n wn B mh [ &) P.O. #:

Address: i ___|Company: -

Ciy: State: Zip: o jatn - .

Phone#: Fax#: _|Address:

|Project #: _______Project Owner: o fey:

Project Name: J ot & — [EAAALCT |State:  Zip:
Project Location: - 3 -__u_._ozo #

Sampler Name:
FOR LAB USE ONLY - MATRIX PRESERV] SAMPLING

—

Lab L.D. Sample L.D.

£~

|GROUNDWATER |

WASTEWATER

SOIL

|(G)RAB OR (C)OMP
# CONTAINERS
oL

OTHER
g
=
=
z
T
| | Tt 7?{’/'

|ACIDIBASE
IICE/COOL

N
R
1
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“3“1
&

I ISU-SNNNNE SN N W-E———

|
|
\

= - —t— e e g W SR S

Lo

1—..mbhm2°dm.gﬁgg-gﬁgnggggggggBgﬂﬂﬂ.agmﬁUql!gvuﬂaﬂ.ngﬂuﬂu

Afl cimrrs those for neglip! N..&3%~§§iggigggsgﬁgﬂnégaggg&gﬁgg

setvice, In no event shal Casdnat be Fabis tor ) o o ggrggggﬂiﬂﬂﬁg«ﬁgigaﬂg
rrance of setvices hareunder by Cardinal of whether such ciaim » based upon any of the above stated reasons o7 otherwse.

elinquis y: 3 ece

No  'Add'l Phone #:
zo>&._mwx%u

i

B Phone zomr_»“ O Yes O
[m]

ﬂmx_nnmz_n D<mm

Time: REMARKS:

[}

. . TS yZi $m\ LA

Delivered By: (Circle One) | &\w-auﬁ ition | CHECKED BY:
' Cool j
Sampler - UPS - Bus - Other: ' Qﬂ« 5
== NollNo [ ;

4 Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written chan to (575) ww&um

1t

Relinquished By:

L]
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District I .
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141

District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised August 8, 2011
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 Submit | C b Off
District 11 : : vigl ubmit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV.lSlon accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.
District IV~ 1220 South St. Francis Dr.
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR DX Initial Report Final Report

Name of Company: COG Operating LLC Contact: Robert McNeill

Address: 600 West Illinois Avenue, Midland TX 79701 Telephone No. 432-230-0077

Facility Name: Harrier 35 Federal Com #1H Facility Type: Battery
| Surface Owner: Federal | Mineral Owner: | API No. 30-025-40572

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line County
G 35 258 32E 1980° North 1500° East Lea
Latitude 32.0888481 Longitude -103.6419449
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release: Volume of Release: Volume Recovered:

Oil & Produced Water 5 bbls Oil & 190 bbls 4 bbls Oil & 180 bbls

Source of Release: Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery:

Lightning Strike 8/18/2015 8:00 am 8/18/2015 8:00 am

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

X Yes [ No [ NotRequired | Kellie Jones— NMOCD / Jim Amos — BLM
By Whom?  Amanda Trujillo Date and Hour: Tue 8/18/2015 4:41 PM
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
O Yes X No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*
This release was caused by a lightning strike that caused the water tank to bumn. Vacuum trucks were dispatched to recover the standing fluid.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

This release was contained within a lined facility. Damaged equipment was removed and the facility cleaned. Concho had the spill site sampled and
delineated for any possible contamination from the release. Since this release remained within our permitted area impacted material was removed and
backfilled with like material.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

e EE

Printed Name: Amanda Trujillo

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Signature:

Approved by Environmental Specialist: 7MMW

1"
Title: Senior Environmental Coordinator Approval Date: BRI Expiration Date:
E-mail Address: atrujillo@concho.com Conditions of Approval: Attached []
Date: 9/18/2015 Phone: 575-748-6940 " 1RP 3880

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary IXK1526649867
pJIXK1526649951 n


JKeyes
Signature


